Section 1. Trout fishing.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5565, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 409, be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to read as follows:

"5565. Trout (except lake trout) may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 1st, and September 1st following, both days inclusive. All trout caught by angling regardless of size shall be retained in possession. A person may not take to exceed 15 such trout in one day, nor have in possession more than 25 such trout or 20 pounds thereof at any one time. The use of three artificial flies in trout fishing is permitted. Such trout may not be bought or sold at any time. No such trout may be taken by the use or with the aid of artificial light of any kind, including bonfires, automobile headlights and spot lights. No such trout may be taken between the hours of 9 P. M. and one hour before sunrise."

Approved April 6, 1937.

CHAPTER 167-H. F. No. 69

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2816, Subdivision (4), as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 12, relating to powers of school boards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Powers of school board.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2816, Subdivision (4), as amended by - Laws 1929, Chapter 12, be amended so as to read as follows:

"4. Provided for the free transportation of pupils to and from school, and to schools in other districts for grades and departments not maintained in the district, including high school, at the expense of the district, provided funds for such purpose are available and if agreeable to district to which it is proposed to transport the pupils, for the whole or such part of the school year as they may deem expedient, and subject to such rules and regulations as they may adopt; and they shall require from every person employed for that purpose, a reasonable bond for the faithful discharge of his duties, as prescribed by the board. No school board shall enter into any agreement for the transportation of pupils unless the vehicle or vehicles used for such purpose shall have an emergency exit which exit shall be in the rear portion of the bus but not on the same side as the regular exit, and the same shall be in usable condition at all

[Chap.

times, provided, however, that this act shall not apply to vehicles with seating capacity of seven passengers or less."

Section 2. Effective September 1, 1937.—This act shall become effective September 1, 1937.

Approved April 6, 1937.

CHAPTER 168—H. F. No. 34

An act amending Laws 1933, Chapter 325, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 39, relating to the use by counties of moneys accruing to the state road and bridge fund from taxes imposed on the use of gasoline, fixing the time during which said act shall remain in effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Emergency measure extended.—Laws 1933, Chapter 325, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 39, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. This act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect *until* April 20, 1939. Every law now in force inconsistent herewith is hereby suspended *until* April 20, 1939."

Approved April 5, 1937.

CHAPTER 169-H. F. No. 161

An act to appropriate money for the University of Minnesota for the Psychopathic Department of the Minnesota General Hospital, established by Chapter 385, Session Laws of Minnesota 1923.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for psychopathic hospital.—The sum hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, as hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available for the period March 1, 1937 to June 30, 1937.

167]